



**Cirrhosis requires two (2) liver assessments with Lab values & symptoms correlating with Cirrhosis.**

**Submit a Liver assessment documenting stage 3 or stage 4 hepatic fibrosis including one (1) of the following (Medicaid Excluded): (Please Note: *Contra-Indication to a liver assessment would lead to a denial.*)**

- Liver biopsy confirming:
  - METAVIR score of F3 - F4
  - Ishak stage score of F4 –F6
  - Knodell fibrosis score (last #-reported separately) F 3-4
  - Batts-Ludwig stage 3 -4
- Transient elastography (FibroScan) score greater than or equal to 9.5 kPa
- FibroTest (FibroSure) score of greater > 0.59 (F3) or >0.75 (F4)
- Shear wave elastography (ElastPQ) score of 12.0-21.0+kPa or 2.00-2.64+m/s
- Shear wave (SWE supersonic tech) score of greater > 8.7kPa (1.70 m/s) (F3) OR 10.4kPa (1.86m/s) (F4)
- Shear wave (VTTQ) Siemens score of greater >1.55m/s (F3) OR 1.80m/s(F4)

**Duration of Approval (IDSA Guidelines) Genotype 1**

<b><u>Patient Population</u></b>	<b><u>Treatment</u></b>	<b><u>Duration</u></b>
Genotype 1a, without cirrhosis	Viekira PAK + ribavirin	12 weeks
Genotype 1a, with compensated cirrhosis	Viekira PAK + ribavirin	24 weeks**
Genotype 1b, with or without compensated cirrhosis	Viekira PAK	12 weeks

***\*NOTE: Follow the genotype 1a dosing recommendations in patients with an unknown genotype 1 subtype or with mixed genotype 1 infection.***

**\*\*VIEKIRA PAK administered with ribavirin for 12 weeks may be considered for:**

- *Patients who received at least 20 weeks of PEG/RBV and achieved a  $\geq 2$  log IU/mL reduction in HCV RNA at week 12 but failed to achieve HCV RNA undetectable at the end of treatment.*
- *Patients who received at least 36 weeks of PEG/RBV and achieved HCV RNA undetectable at the end of treatment but HCV RNA was subsequently detectable within 52 weeks of treatment follow-up.*

**\*\*Use of samples to initiate therapy does not meet step edit/ preauthorization criteria.\*\***

**\*Previous therapies will be verified through pharmacy paid claims or submitted chart notes.\***

Patient Name: \_\_\_\_\_

Member Optima #: \_\_\_\_\_ Date of Birth: \_\_\_\_\_

Prescriber Name: \_\_\_\_\_

Prescriber Signature: \_\_\_\_\_ Date: \_\_\_\_\_

Office Contact Name: \_\_\_\_\_

Phone Number: \_\_\_\_\_ Fax Number: \_\_\_\_\_

DEA OR NPI #: \_\_\_\_\_

\*Approved by Pharmacy and Therapeutics Committee: 1/15/2015

REVISED/UPDATED: 1/26/2015; 2/4/2015; 5/22/2015; 12/29/2015; 6/6/2016; 6/22/2016; 12/20/2016; 2/9/2017; 8/20/2017.